# OP \$390.00 2894386

ETAS ID: TM391903

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, AS COLLATERAL AGENT		06/28/2016	National Banking Association: NEW YORK
Wire Rope Industries USA Inc.		06/28/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BRIDON-AMERICAN CORPORATION		
Street Address:	280 New Commerce Blvd		
City:	Wilkes-Barre		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	18706		
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2894386	BRIDON TIGER BLUE
Registration Number:	2883693	BRIDON TIGER BLUE
Registration Number:	1989801	TIGER BRAND
Registration Number:	1980939	
Registration Number:	2007591	SILVER STRAND
Registration Number:	1314303	
Registration Number:	1142219	CONSTRUCTEX
Registration Number:	1045271	
Registration Number:	3533413	STYLITE
Registration Number:	2799569	BRISTAR
Registration Number:	0741484	BLUE STRAND
Registration Number:	0745276	
Registration Number:	1087591	BRIDON
Registration Number:	2915427	DIAMOND BLUE
Registration Number:	0691882	DYFORM

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8004947512

TRADEMARK

900371761 REEL: 005836 FRAME: 0932

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-370-4750

**Email:** ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130 Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, LTD

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F164183
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Chelsea Rodstrom
SIGNATURE:	/Chelsea Rodstrom/
DATE SIGNED:	07/19/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Europe(4i. Trademark Release (Second Lien SA) EXECUTED)#page3.tif source=Europe(4i. Trademark Release (Second Lien SA) EXECUTED)#page4.tif source=Europe(4i. Trademark Release (Second Lien SA) EXECUTED)#page5.tif source=Europe(4i. Trademark Release (Second Lien SA) EXECUTED)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005836 FRAME: 0933

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of June 28, 2016 ("Effective Date"), by ROYAL BANK OF CANADA ("RBC"), in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (the "Collateral Agent") in favor of BRIDON-AMERICA CORPORATION, a New York corporation, and BRIDON LIMITED, a private company incorporated and registered in England and Wales (each, a "New Grantor" and collectively, the "New Grantors"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement or the Supplement (each, as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent is a party to that certain Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of November 12, 2014, as amended by that certain Amendment, dated as of December 5, 2014 and as further amended by that certain Amendment dated as of January 9, 2015 (as may be further amended, restated, amended and restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Bridge Holdco 3 Ltd. ("Holdings"), Bridge FinCo, LLC (the "Borrower"), Bridge Holdco 4 Ltd. ("Intermediate Holdings"), Bridge Bidco Ltd. ("Bidco"), Collateral Agent, each Lender from time to time party thereto and the other parties thereto;

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Borrower and Holdings entered into that certain Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of November 12, 2014 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") among the Grantors (as defined therein) and the Collateral Agent;

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Security Agreement, that certain Security Agreement Supplement for Intellectual Property, dated February 9, 2015 (the "Supplement") was (a) entered into by the New Grantors and Collateral Agent to record the security interest with respect to the Collateral (as defined in the Supplement), including, without limitation, those Trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto, and (b) recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 10, 2015, at Reel 5457, Frame 0582; and

**WHEREAS**, the New Grantors have requested a specific release of the security interest granted and recorded against the Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby (i) terminates the Supplement and releases and re-assigns to the New Grantors any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Collateral, including, without limitation, those Trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and all Proceeds thereof; (ii) agrees that it shall, at the sole cost and expense of the New Grantors, execute all other documents and do all other acts reasonably requested by the New Grantors to relinquish and effect the release of such rights to the New Grantors; and (iii) authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005836 FRAME: 0934 release hereby given and any other filings necessary to evidence the release and termination of the Collateral Agent's rights under the Supplement with respect to the Collateral.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

#88508828v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005836 FRAME: 0935 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative effective as of the Effective Date.

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as Collateral Agent

May.

Name.

{Trademarks Release Signature Page}

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 005836 FRAME: 0936

# **SCHEDULE A**

Owner	Trademark No.	Status	Registration Date	Mark
Bridon-American Corporation	2894386	Registered	19-Oct-2004	BRIDON TIGER BLUE
Bridon-American Corporation	2883693	Cancelled	14-Sep-2004	BRIDON TIGER BLUE
Bridon-American Corporation	1989801	Registered	30-Jul-1996	TIGER BRAND
Bridon-American Corporation	1980939	Registered	18-Jun-1996	
Bridon-American Corporation	2007591	Registered	15-Oct-1996	SILVER STRAND
Bridon-American Corporation	1314303	Registered	15-Jan-1985	
Bridon-American Corporation	1142219	Registered	09-Dec-1980	CONSTRUCTEX
Bridon-American Corporation	1045271	Registered	03-Aug-1976	8
Bridon Limited	3533413	Registered	18-Nov-2008	STYLITE STYLITE
Bridon Limited	2799569	Registered	30-Dec-2003	BRISTAR
Bridon Limited	0741484	Registered	04-Dec-1962	BLUE STRAND
Bridon Limited	0745276	Registered	19-Feb-1963	
Bridon Limited	1087591	Registered	21-Mar-1978	BRIDON BRIDON
Bridon Limited	2915427	Registered	04-Jan-2005	DIAMOND BLUE
Bridon PLC Company <sup>1</sup>	0691882	Registered	26-Jan-1960	DYFORM

#88508828v2

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 005836 FRAME: 0937

**RECORDED: 07/19/2016** 

<sup>1</sup> Predecessor to Bridon Limited. Title to be updated.